## No. 21 of 1973

## An Ordinance to amend the Housing Ordinance 1959 as amended

[Assented to 8 May, 1973]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:— Territory of Australia as follows:-

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Housing Ordinance Short Title 1973.
- 2. The Housing Ordinance 1959 as amended is in this Principal Ordinance Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- 3. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to Commencement be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.\*
- 4. Section 6 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Constitution of Commission omitting sub-sections (2.) and (3.) and inserting in their stead the following sub-sections:—

- "(2.) Subject to this section the members of the Commission shall be appointed by the Administrator in Council.
- "(3.) A member of the Commission, other than the Chairman, shall be appointed for a period of two years.
  - "(4.) The Chairman shall—
    - (a) be appointed by the Administrator in Council, and
    - (b) hold office during the Administrator's pleasure.
- "(5.) A member of the Commission, other than the Chairman, shall be paid fees, allowances and expenses at such rates as are determined by the Administrator in Council and payment of any such fees, allowances and expenses shall be from the revenue of the Commission.
  - "(6.) The Chairman shall—
    - (a) be paid from the revenue of the Commission salary, allowances and expenses at such rates as are determined by the Minister;

<sup>\*</sup> The . ate fixed was 1 April, 1974 (see Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 13A of 1 April, 1974, page 165).

- (b) be employed on such terms and conditions as are determined by the Minister; and
- (c) in accordance with the decisions and subject to the directions of the Commission, administer the affairs of the Commission.".

9000

Remuneration, travelling allowances, &c., payable to members and deputies

Vacation of office by members

- 5. Section 8 of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.
- 6. Section 9 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after the word "Commission" (first occurring) the words ", other than the Chairman,".